ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1955

An Ordinance Fixing the Salaries and Additional Compensation of the Mayor, Clerk-Treasurer, City Judge, City Civil Engineer, City Attorney, Monroe County Auditor, and Members of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA:

Section 1: That the annual salary of the Mayor of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be Forty-Five Hundred (\$4500.00) Dollars, to be paid from the General Fund; and in addition thereto Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the City Water Works of said City; also in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the Department of Sanitation of said City, all as provided by law, making a total of Five-Seven Hundred (\$5700.00) Dollars per year.

7.1.4480

Section 2: That the annual salary of the Clerk-Treasurer of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be Twenty-Eight Hundred (\$2800.00) Dollars, to be paid from the General Fund; and an additional Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars for acting as Clerk of the Board of Public Works and Safety of said City, to be paid from said General Fund; and in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the City Water Works of said City; also in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the Department of Sanitation of said City; all as provided by law, making a total of Forty-Six Hundred (\$4600.00) Dollars per year.

Section 3: That the annual salary of the City Judge of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be Twenty-Four Hundred (\$2400.00) Dollars, to be paid from the General Fund, as provided by law.

Section 4: That the annual salary of the City Civil Engineer of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be Twenty-Eight Hundred (\$2800.00) Dollars, to be paid from the General Fund; and in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the City Water Works of said City; also in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the Department of Sanitation of said City; and also the additional annual compensation in the sum of Thirty-Two Hundred Eighty (\$3280.00) Dollars, which was heretofore provided for said City Civil Engineer under Ordinance No. 1, 1948; all as provided by law, making a total of Seventy-Two Hundred Eighty (\$7280.00) Dollars per year.

Section 5: That the annual salary of the City Attorney of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be Twenty-Eight Hundred (\$2800.00) Dollars, to be paid from the General Fund; and in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the City Water Works of said City; also in addition thereto, Six Hundred (\$600.00) Dollars additional compensation to be paid from the funds of the Department of Sanitation of said City, all as provided by law, making a total of Four Thousand (\$4000.00) Dollars per year.

Section 6. That each member of the Common Council of said City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be paid the sum of Three Hundred Sixty (\$360.00) Dollars per year, to be paid from the General Fund, as provided by law.

Section 7: That the County Auditor of the County of Monroe, State of Indiana, shall be paid the sum of Four Hundred (\$400.00) Dollars per year, to be paid from the General Fund, as provided by law.

Section 8: That should any Section or provision of this

Ordinance, or any Section or provision of Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana of 1947, with respect to salaries, be held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, its invalidity shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the portion so held to be invalid, and in the event such court of competent jurisdiction should hold some Section or provision of said Act to be invalid, which would affect the salaries hereinabove mentioned, said respective elective and appointive officers, hereinabove mentioned shall receive the maximum salaries provided for in Chapter 233 of the Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana of 1933, as amended, in addition to the additional compensations hereinabove mentioned, as by law provided.

Section 9: That Ordinance No. 2, 1951, be, and the hereby, is repealed effective January 1, 1956.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, provided, however, that the salaries herein referred to, shall not be effective until, from, after, and including January 1, 1956.

Passed and Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 15 day of March, 1955.

> s/Emmett Kelly, Mayor and Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, City Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 15th day of March, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock, P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, City Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 15th day of March, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock, P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, City Clerk-Treasurer

84